ASSESSED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND ENVIRONMENT TASMANIA UNDER THE RIGHT TO INFORMATION ACT 2009

Cruelty Complaint Summary

Job

Num: 47090

Urgency: Secondary Incident  Date Received: ?14 2_21 ;)_ 2021, 12:39:00 PM

Officer
Details:

Cruelty Complaint Codes

Officer Region: South East

Inadequate Shelter

Caller Details

00S
Name:

Address:
Phone:
Email Address: ,

Person of Interest Details %
Name: ;

Gender:
Physical Description: V
Address TAS

Location Details

Location: Rifle Rangg Road SANDFORD TAS 7020
Directions to Property: Corner of Rifle Range Rd and S Arm Road
Map Reference: W%, 147.490739

Location Notes:

THERE HAVE BEEN PRE DISPATCH REQUESTS ON THIS STREET.
Cruelty Complain%aﬁ

Received By; & Emmily Piancatelli

Source: Public - Direct To Communications
Potential ence: Unknown Verbally Abusive: Unknown
Potential Violence Details:

Other Comments / Notes:

Caller said that she has reported this farm in the past. She has noticed that
they have sheered their sheep recently and they are also lambing but there
Jun 24 is no shelter available for them and they are all huddling together. Caller
2021 said that she thinks the owners of the land are leasing it out to the sheep
12:51PM farmers. She guesses there are about 100 sheep + lambs on the property.
They seem to be well fed and in good condition. Unsure of POI or if they
are violent or verbally abusive.

Jun 24
2021 Added to log
12:53PM
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Jun 24

2021 Assigned region & emailed Dpipwe

12:54PM

Jun 24

2021 Enquiry added to report & emailed

1:39PM

Complainant Observed Animals: Yes Commercial Livestock: No

Inspection / Followup Notes

Number of Type | Breed | Features Condition Aggressive /

Animals Dmgerous
100 Sheep White Recently sheered,
some have lambs.

&
N
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CR-21-000074 - 24/06/2021
Principal Investigators - Duncan Gee, Karen Bailey

Incident Description: RSPCA Job # 47090. Ewes lambing with no shelter
provided

Incident Location: 849 South Arm Road, Sandford TAS, 7020

Running Sheet Entries:

Correspondence

Email
25/06/2021, 09:02 am

00h:05m
Karen Bailey
On the 25th day of June 2021 at 9:02 AM, | received an email fro RSP(,{with complaint #

47090 attached. This complaint is in regards to ewes and lamb ndford with no shelfer.
Investigation %

Obtaining Documents v

25/06/2021, 09:10 am

00h:15m

Karen Bailey y
On the 25th day of June 2021 at 9:10 A kggrdund checks on property.

Investigation 2

Phone Call V4
25/06/2021, 10:43 am

00h:01m V

Karen Bailey
On the 25th day of Jun 1 at 10:43 AM, phoned the complainant. Left a message to call
me back. y

Karen Bailey

On the 25th day of June 2021 at 10:49 AM, POS phoned back. She confirmed
that the paddock she was talking about was on the Lauderdale side of Rifle Range Road -
going up Rifle Range Road.

Investigation
Phone Call
25/06/2021, 10:55 am
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00h:01m

Karen Bailey

On the 25th day of June 2021 at 10:55 AM, | phoned and left a message for
someone to call me in regards to the property at Sandford.

Investigation
Phone Call

25/06/2021, 10:56 am
00h:05m
Karen Bailey

On the 25th day of June 2021 at 10:56 AM, phoned back and explaine is a partner
with in the business - Tasmanian Development Coporat td. They
own the property but they lease it to Greg Brown of Sandford who owns)h sheep. | told
him i knew Greg and would contact him.

Investigation %
Phone Call

25/06/2021, 11:09 am

00h:10m

Karen Bailey
On the 25th day of June 2021 at 11:09 AN/ GMwn phoned me as he had a call from
who he leases the land off to say,j enguired about the property and sheep. Greg
explained that they do have shelte ef€are actual shelter belts on the property and
the sheep can get into them. The paddock they are currently in is the most sheltered
paddock on the property and the warmest. They are currently being fed silage, lucerne, hay
and grain. He has had over 130 laftnbs born and has lost 3 lambs in total. He said there are
trees and scrub all aroun e paddock and can also shelter under banks depending on
where the wind is cqQ and also around the old hut and inside if they want. He also
spoke about the cow e injured leg which i will update in the other job for the cow
that was at Mangalgre. No further action recommended as the sheep have access to shelter

and ha\Kﬁy small losses.

(0 ME RESULTS

The sieep have access to shelter and have had minimal losses whilst lambing.
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CR-21-000074 - 24/06/2021
Principal Investigators — Holly Rickards

Incident Description: On the 28/07/2021 HR received RSPCA case #47366
which states 'The owner of the sheep has been seeing taking multiple dead
sheep and lambs off the property in the last few days. He told the owner of
another property that the sheep had a disease of some sort, and he would
have to give them injections to stop this happening. Mother’s are havingJambs,

then are dying, and the lambs are dying also of course. The owner of t her
property has taken on one of the lambs, and told him that she wo k y
others ans read them so they didn’t die. He did not bring anymo bs to

her. She had a look at the property later that night, and said t mothers

dying all over the paddock and their lambs just left there, Deceg@s&d sheep are
being taken off the property in white bags.'

Incident Location: 73 Shelomith Drive, Acton Park%

Running Sheet Entries: @VN

Investigation

Notice V
28/07/2021, 08:07 am
00h:00m

Holly Rickards

On the 28th day of July 2021 at 8:07 HR received complaint #47366 via email from AS.

Y4

Correspondence V
28/07/2021, 09:00
00h:30m

Holly Rickards

On the 28theay o‘uly 2021 at 9:00 AM, HR conducted a search of thelist and identified
propert '&)mplaint as 73 Shelomith Drive Acton Park 7170. No PIC for this address.
HR idgatifi roperty owner through white pages search and contacted them. Property
passed on the number for his business partner .
said that they lease the property to a man called Gregory BROWN who run
sheep on the property and is 'down there every day' and passed on his contact details.

Correspondence

Phone

28/07/2021, 12:00 pm

00h:01m

Holly Rickards

On the 28th day of July 2021 at 12:00 PM, HR attempted to call BROWN, no answer,
message left.
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Correspondence

Phone

28/07/2021, 12:12 pm

00h:05m

Holly Rickards

On the 28th day of July 2021 at 12:12 PM, BROWN called HR. HR notified BROWN that a
complaint had been made regarding sheep on a property he is leasing. HR asked if BROWN
had ownership of these sheep and lease of the property, BROWN said yes. HR explained
there had been a complaint regarding the health of sheep that were known to be dyihg on
the property. BROWN said he was well aware of the health of the sheep and they

sheep 2-3 months ago and when they arrived some were limping. BROWN
lost 20 out of 580 sheep during lambing. BROWN said the sheep have a
brewers grain, Lucerne and chaff that he is providing twice daily and checkjng sheep twice
daily. BROWN said he is spraying the sheep's feet with zinc oxide gnd inj(cti g them with
calcium. BROWN said he is providing 100kg of grain a day. BROMN gaid he the sheep were
experiencing 'toxic reaction'. HR said feeding too much graigsmayigayfe acidosis. BROWN
said that the sheep that were good were in great conditio%e unhealthy ones were
being looked after. BROWN said he had been seeking i the vet that owns Sorrell
and Bellerive vet clinics but did not provide conta e%names. HR said she had gotten

all the information she needed at the present an would be in touch.

Correspondence V
Phone
28/07/2021, 02:57 pm Q~

00h:04m

Holly Rickards

On the 28th day of July 2@21 at 2.57 PM, HR phoned Bellerive Tasmanian Veterinary
Hospital and asked if g ets had been in contact with BROWN regarding his sheep.
The receptionist ched none of the vets there had been in contact with BROWN. The
phone number for J@fie of the partners in the business who is based at Sorrell was
passed on trQaﬁhe receptionist said he is likely the person who would have talked to

BROWN. Jheegceptionist said 00S would be back at work
tomorréw?

CorreSpondence

Phone

29/07/2021, 08:34 am

00h:01m

Holly Rickards

On the 29th day of July 2021 at 8:34 AM, HR attempted to call (vet). No answer, left
message.

Correspondence
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Phone

29/07/2021, 08:54 am

00h:04m

Holly Rickards

On the 29th day of July 2021 at 8:54 AM, (vet) called HR. HR asked if he had spoken
with or provided advice to BROWN. said he knew BROWN but hadn't spoken to him
about these sheep. said he would follow up with other vets at the clinic to see if anyone
had spoken to BROWN and would call HR back.

Correspondence

Text Message

29/07/2021, 02:18 pm

00h:00m

Holly Rickards

On the 29th day of July 2021 at 2:18 PM, HR sent a text to (Vet) whyi id 'Hey ,
just wondering if you had any luck seeing if any of the vets had ggoken to Mr Brown?
Cheers, Holly (Biosecurity Tasmania)'

Correspondence %
Phone @

30/07/2021, 09:44 am

00h:10m

Holly Rickards

On the 30th day of July 2021 at 9:4 led HR. said that none of his vets had
o)

4
seen BROWNS sheep. said he i f BROWN and they occasionally have
conversations regarding the sheep an provides friendly advice. said he talked to

BROWN last night and from talkinggto him thinks it could be abscesses or foot rot as well as

pregnancy toxaemia. said BROWN has been treating them with calcium and zinc oxide
and putting down she We suffering. HR advised that she did not need any
more information fr. and if the department was to encourage BROWN to engage a
vet, would be left f this due to conflict of interest and the fact he is a small animal

03/08/2021, 11:00 am

01h:00m

Holly Rickards

On the 3rd day of August 2021 at 11:00 AM, HR and MT met with BROWN on Shelomith
drive at the gate of the property he leases. MT, HR and BROWN walked through the first
paddock which had 5 horses in it. BROWN said the horses did not belong to him but he fed
them. When we neared the paddock with the sheep, HR asked if all 500 sheep were in this
paddock, BROWN said there is only 400 as he bought 452 but lost 38. When we entered the
paddock with the sheep HR saw one lamb carcass on the ground. BROWN said the paddock
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was 100 acres. HR asked how old the sheep were and BROWN said they were 7-8 years old
and this would be their last season. BROWN pointed to a ewe that was down and said he
was just about to go get her up, the sheep put its head up and BROWN said it was maybe
fine and just lying down. BROWN said they had been dying and even without the foot
problem, he would have lost 18-20. MT asked what breed the sheep were and BROWN said
merino. BROWN said all sheep are having twins and it would happen regardless of what he
had done. HR asked when he got the sheep and BROWN said he got them near the end of
June and paid for them on the 30th of June. BROWN said the sheep had to come down
Wielangta Road and it took 3-4 hours and when the sheep arrived the truck was full with
green sludge and the sheep were hesitant to get off the truck. BROWN said he didn
until a couple weeks later that the sheep had sore feet as he initially thought the
damaged on the truck. He then suspected foot rot when they weren't gettin ¢ said
he knew there was a problem when sheep were going down, he said he kn
were lambing twins so said he started treating with calcium shots and . He said
when this wasn't working he rolled one over and noticed a sore between ¥ge hoof (abscess).
He said he did some reading on the NSW DPI about foot abscess and said’th paddock they
are currently in is the best one for them as it is dry. BRIWN said¢he i¢ feeding them brewers

grain and oats mixed with molasses which is topped up twi% i€k feeder is there as

well. HR asked if the sheep were sick from the grain and B aid he has only had two or
three blow up and only lost two but he expected this. hen the sheep started
lambing and BROWN said on the 17th, MT asked if, ere any to go and BROWN said
yes. BROWN said he spoke to someone who was eable who said he needed to bust
the abscess before spraying with zinc or elseghey g xification. HR asked if this had been

working and BROWN said it is certainly wafkin oing around and grabbing the sheep
has been stirring up the lambs and the osjmg their mothers. BROWN said you can see
the ewes are fat. BROWN said he h n ng to pick up as many lambs as possible but

doesn't want to disturb them. HR as what BROWN does when the ewes are down and
BROWN said he gets them back up, HR dsked if he is checking them twice a day and BROWN
said he is plus Jack is also coming&t twice a day to feed them. HR asked if BROWN isn't
seeing any improvementWe consider getting a vet out here. BROWN said he doesn't
have a problem gettisffg a Ve t here but is too worried that splitting up the sheep would
cause the lambs to loSe thgir mothers. BROWN said he sheared sheep on the weekend that
were perfectly healthy btt three had convulsions and died during shearing which he said
can just hapfen. BROWN then said that sheep marked red had been treated once with zinc
and thosgmarked blue had been treated twice. MT pointed out one ewe that wasn't putting
any ht®@n her leg at all and BROWN said that she isn't but she will. MT asked when that
e eated and BROWN said last week. HR asked how long BROWN expects recovery
to beland BROWN said it varies for every sheep depending on age. HR asked if there was any
chance the sheep have foot rot and if he has had the chance to have a look at the feet as it
can be seen in the hoof separating / degrading. BROWN said he knew it wasn't foot rot as it
was confirmed from the previous property that there was certainly no foot rot. BROWN said
if there was foot rot he would cull problem sheep but because abscess cannot spread from
sheep to sheep he has not taken that approach. BROWN said the abscess are caused by
bacteria in the stomach in sheep that come from paddocks that are muddy and have faeces.
MT asked where they came from and BROWN said Brighnstone via Weilangta road and they
were on the truck for 3-4 hours. HR asked what BROWN does when sheep die and BROWN
said he takes them to the farm and puts them in a pit and stacks them and burns them. HR
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asked what BROWN does with lambs without mothers and BROWN said he takes them. HR
asked if he hand rears them or destroys them and BROWN said he tried to hand rear eight
and they all died. BROWN also said that (neighbor) has taken some of the lambs and
hand rears them. BROWN talked about the neighboring property for a few minutes. HR
asked how many lambs took and BROWN said last time he checked it was 10. HR and
MT noted many twins and also some triplets. BROWN said there was also a quadruplet born
from one ewe. BROWN said the worst problem he had is that on Saturday the cows got into
this paddock and ate the food and that is when he lost the most sheep. BROWN said he is
now feeding the cows far away so that they don't come over and they are not moving. MT
asked how big the property was and BROWN said 500 acres. BROWN said he was
considering letting the sheep into the other paddock but wanted to wait until the

were better as it is a bit wetter. BROWN said he tipped copper sulfate aroun r S so
that it stops bacteria. MT asked how many BROWN treated in total and BR ald*30 and
MT said she could see about eight limping. BROWN said he had lost so said he
was very happy Friday night has he felt he had got really on top of it. BROWN said he would
have got on top of it quicker if they didn't have lambs and if he h knowh about the
problem sooner. HR said she didn't think there would be any f direction from here but
needed to talk to her supervisor and let him know. HR askegsi lambs she saw on

the ground were to keep the crows away from young lamb said he is having a
problem with eagles. BROWN said his plan is to wean i cember and sell male
lambs, female lambs would be either sold or kept s would go to chop. BROWN said

that the remaining half a dozen that needed trea ouMtd be treated next week. BROWN
said any that weren't recovering, such as ongghe po

d. phe three people walked back to their cars
ar BROWN picked up a dead lamb near the

suffering or just resting), would be euthahj
and left the property. On the way b t
gate and put it in his ute tray.

Clear

V4
Investigation V
Expert/Technical Ad
03/08/2021, 08:30 a

00h:03m

Holly Ricka 4
On the daydgf August 2021 at 8:30 AM, HR ran a background check on BROWN and his

02/08/2021, 03:23 pm

00h:05m

Holly Rickards

On the 2nd day of August 2021 at 3:23 PM, BROWN called HR. HR asked if we could meet to
discuss the case. BROWN said he was through the worst of it and treating accordingly and
that people were just complaining without any knowledge. HR explained it was a procedure
to talk to him to ensure everything was being done correctly. BROWN asked what time we
would like to meet and HR said 10am, BROWN agreed. BROWN said to use the Shelomith
drive entrance.
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Correspondence

Email

02/08/2021, 10:52 am

00h:01m

Holly Rickards

On the 2nd day of August 2021 at 10:52 AM, HR emailed

saying 'Hi Gregory, | have reviewed your case and decided that it would be important for us
to meet and discuss your plans regarding the sheep at the Acton Park property. | conducted
a drive by last week and all sheep | could see looked healthy. However, | will need tgfhave a

better look at the sheep and the paddock and have a record of your future treat a
to consider the case closed. Please advise me of what time you will be on the e
tomorrow (03/08/2021) so that myself and another officer can meet you t a CHat.
Cheers, Holly'

Correspondence Y 4

Phone

02/08/2021, 10:44 am

00h:01m %

Holly Rickards

On the 2nd day of August 2021 at 10:44 AM, HR p e%N. No answer, message left.
Clear

Correspondence V

Phone

30/07/2021, 01:55 pm Q~

00h:01m
Holly Rickards

On the 30th day of July 2021 at 1:{5 PM, HR attempted to call BROWN for the purpose of
advising him to engage aWonfirm he is doing the correct management and to dispose

of carcasses appropuétely nswer, message left.
Clear

Investigati 4

On the 30th day of July 2021 at 11:00 AM, HR conducted a drive by of the site with
permission from JP (PBO) in order to obtain information regarding the immediate welfare
and health of the animals. HR first drove to Shelomith street to see if the paddock was
visible, from the end of Shelomith street she could see the corner of the paddock through
binoculars. HR saw one ewe and two lambs, the lambs were running around and looked
healthy and the ewe was still, had maybe 6 months of wool and looked in fair condition.
There was another ewe near these three which was running around and looked in fair
condition but did not have any lambs. From Cranston Parade HR could see the paddock
through binoculars. She observed about 50 sheep at first, some sitting down but upright and

10
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about 15 lambs running around, interacting with their mothers. There was long, dry grass
that some sheep appeared to be eating, the middle of the paddock was predominately bare
dirt, but appeared food had been laid out. HR looked to the left and could see another 50+
sheep and lambs, most up and moving. HR could see two large bushes that some sheep
were using for shelter and a large ridge on the northern end of the paddock that was
providing more shelter from the wind. Near this ridge HR could see 2 lambs running around
and could make out some ewes on the ground. HR then drove around to the northern ridge
of the paddock, as she was about to walk up the ridge to get a better view, she saw one
sheep (photo attached) on the ridge that appeared to have escaped the paddock. HR noted
that the fence was on a lean and not solid. The sheep looked in good condition. HR not

proceed up the ridge as she did not want to startle potentially pregnant sheep or ith
lambs at foot. From the visit HR could see that all sheep that were up were in ofgifion.
However, HR could not see the ground clearly and whether or not there wege casses
or down sheep. All sheep that were moving did not appear to be limpin I ®HR noted

that sheep in adjacent properties appeared to be in good health, but did Agt have lambs. HR
did not see 500+ sheep, instead she counted approximately 200, but coufd not see the
entirety of the paddock. It is important to note that in the mo ding up to this visit
Acton Park experienced cold temperatures. Additionally, B igfpreviously that the
ewes in this paddock are old and were pregnant when pur ey may be in their last
ave when younger. The fact
chased suggests the previous
Ifare.

that the sheep were experiencing foot abscesses
owner may not have been providing adequate c

Correspondence V

03/08/2021, 02:46 pm

00h:01m

Holly Rickards

On the 3rd day of August 2021 at@*46 PM, HR phoned BROWN. No answer.

Correspondence QV

Phone
03/08/2021, 02:47 pm
00h:04m

Holly Rj rh
Ont rd of August 2021 at 2:46 PM, BROWN called HR. HR explained she would be

se instruction to separate the injured sheep within 24 hours and an instruction to
have Ygem physically seen by a vet in 48 hours. BROWN said it would be impossible to
separate the injured sheep without accidentally separating them for their lambs in the
process. HR explained he could try to separate as many as possible so that the vet can see
them. HR told BROWN she would be sending the instruction tomorrow and asked him to let
her know how he goes with the seperating. HR asked if BROWN was still okay with receiving
email correspondence and BROWN said yes.

Correspondence
Text Message

11
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03/08/2021, 03:01 pm

00h:01m

Holly Rickards

On the 3rd day of August 2021 at 3:01 PM, BROWN texted HR saying 'Hi Holly, I've rang Evie
(vet) but she's out on house calls. She's going to ring me when she can'

Correspondence

Text Message

03/08/2021, 03:07 pm

00h:02m

Holly Rickards

On the 3rd day of August 2021 at 3:07 PM, HR texted BROWN 'Thanks for le ow!
Keep me updated with that and let me know how you go separating the she ight.'

Correspondence /
Text Message
04/08/2021, 11:43 am %

00h:01m

Holly Rickards

On the 4th day of August 2021 at 11:43 AM, HR texte OWN saying 'Hi Greg, As discussed
yesterday, | have emailed the instructions to . Cheers, Holly
(Biosecurity Tasmania)'

Correspondence Q&
V4

Email
04/08/2021, 11:43 am
00h:01m
Holly Rickards
On the 4th day of AuglistR02¥at 11:43 AM, HR emailed BROWN Animal Welfare Act
instructions #2653 a 655 and said 'Hi Greg, Attached are Animal Welfare Act
instructions #2653 and #2655. Please have a look at these as soon as possible and feel free
to contact rwc‘have any issues. Kind regards, Holly Rickards Senior Biosecurity

v

InspectoggLi ock)'
Co ence

Emai

05/08/2021, 07:54 am
00h:01m

Holly Rickards

On the 5th day of August 2021 at 7:54 AM, BROWN emailed HR saying 'Hi Holly Refer your
instructions, | have spoken to the vet and as there are no paddocks on the property that |
can move the seven affected sheep to, as it would stop me from moving the flock freely. |
have great concerns about removing the seven sheep and lambs, it is my belief that it will
cause stress and healthy mothers will loses health lambs in the process. I've suggested to
vet that now I've finished shearing the best place for the seven affected sheep to be

12
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relocated to is my shearing shed. The vet agrees. The time frame that | now have to remove
them safely and without causing undue stress to the herd is un manageable and | request an
extension due to the fact | have animals to care for and ewes lambing on different
property’s that | will need to feed and check on. Plus | need to set the shed up with hay,
barley brewers grain oats pellets and water. The vet can’t come to Friday morning. Once the
shed is set up | will start moving the affected sheep, do you require photos ?? Regards
Gregory' HR replied saying 'Hi Greg, What would be a reasonable date to have the sheep in
your shearing shed by? Yes some photos of them once they are there would be great. Kind
regards,’

Correspondence

Email

05/08/2021, 09:20 am

00h:01m

Holly Rickards P 4

On the 5th day of August 2021 at 9:20 AM, HR tried to phone B N and didn't get a

response so emailed saying 'Hl Greg, | can revoke and reissu stppiction to have the
sheep moved to the shed and seen by the vet tomorrow. | @i ou to tell me the
address of the property you are moving them to as welhas t e and contact number of

the vet that is going to be seeing them. Additionally,it i
that are unfit to transport, you will need confir ropn the vet that it is okay to
transport these animals. | will follow up with the v ake sure she said this. Also the
new location must have access to food an r. Qnce | get confirmation from you | can

revoke and reissue instructions. Cheers, €lo

ence to transport animals

Correspondence

Phone /

05/08/2021, 09:44 am

00h:01m

Holly Rickards

On the 5th day of Aug 21 at 9:44 AM, BROWN phoned HR. BROWN said that (vet)

is booked in to comg in the morning (6/8/2021). HR asked BROWN if knew the state of

the sheep asked if she had confirmed they are fit for transport. BROWN said yes and

said ﬁ& that transporting the sheep to the shearing shed was a good idea. BROWN

said ighynot get them all in but will try with as many as possible. BROWN said he would
sheep a few at a time and give them plenty of hay in the truck and it is only a 15

drive. BROWN said he had tried to move the sheep to a smaller paddock on the

Shelomith Drive property but the horses next to the paddock broke in and were trying to

play with the lambs so BROWN had to move them. HR asked what the address of the new

property is and BROWN said 849 South Arm Road, Sandford. HR said she would revoke the

old instruction to separate the sheep by 12pm 5/8/2021 and now give him until Friday

morning. HR said that BROWN needs to let her know when the sheep have been moved so

she can issue an instruction for the new address.

Correspondence

13
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Email

05/08/2021, 01:55 pm

00h:01m

Holly Rickards

On the 5th day of August 2021 at 1:55 PM, HR emailed BROWN and said 'Hi Gregory,
Attached is a new instruction for moving your sheep. This revokes instruction #2653 as of
5/8/2021. Please note that instruction #2655 is still in place but | will revoke and change
address when you confirm the sheep have been moved. Cheers, Holly '

Correspondence

Phone

06/08/2021, 10:56 am

00h:01m

Holly Rickards

On the 6th day of August 2021 at 10:56 AM, HR phoned BROWN, BROW i had just
left and he was putting the cows out and asked if he could call bagk in adfit.

Correspondence

Phone %

06/08/2021, 11:10 am

00h:05m v

Holly Rickards

On the 6th day of August 2021 at 11:10 AM, BROW oned HR. BROWN said had just

been by to the Shelomith Drive property. Md he could not keep the sheep separate

after the horses broke the fence. BROW d physically assessed one ewe and looked

at its feet. BROWN said treate h and gave him antibiotic penicillin to use on

the sheep. BROWN said observe®4 more sheep limping and that many with spray on

them (indicating that they had beep preViously treated) had gotten better, BROWN said that

there is no longer half a dozen that needed treating as some had gotten better. HR said she

will need BROWN to prO\ert report within 24 hours. BROWN said that he had asked
to send one thrafigh MR. HR said that BROWN must follow all directions and

treatment plans issue

Correspondence 4

On the 6th day of August 2021 at 2:41 PM, HR text 'Hi , Holly from
Biosecurity Tasmania here! Greg told me you got out to see his sheep this morning. My
email address is holly.rickards@dpipwe.tas.gov.au and you can send the vet report to there.
Cheers'

Correspondence

Email

06/08/2021, 05:01 pm
00h:01m

14
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Holly Rickards

On the 6th day of August 2021 at 5:01 PM, HR received an email from
vets@brightonvetservices.com.au which said 'Hi Holly, Attached is the vet report for my visit
out to see Greg’s ewes in Acton Park today. Cheers, ' *see vet report attached*

Correspondence

Phone

16/08/2021, 11:06 am

00h:01m

Holly Rickards

On the 16th day of August 2021 at 11:06 AM, HR called BROWN for an update on
BROWN said he has separated all the ones requiring treatment that have sor
another paddock. It was the same paddock they were in before which hor
BROWN said that the horses are now secure. BROWN said 95% have finj
BROWN said some lambs are quiet big coming out and have needed to beNgulled. BROWN
said he had to pull six before the weekend and another two over the weékend.

Correspondence
Text Message

16/08/2021, 02:00 pm %

00h:01m v

Holly Rickards %

On the 16th day of August 2021 at 2:00 PM, Iﬁ tex ROWN asking if she could meet him

on Wednesday at 1:30pm to do a final c% eep on his Acton Park property.
Correspondence

Text Message

16/08/2021, 02:47 pm

00h:01m 4

Holly Rickards v

On the 16th day of at 2:47 PM, BROWN text HR 'Yeah no worries'

Correspondence
Email /
17/08/ 1}40 pm
00h:

H rds

On the 17th day of August 2021 at 4:10 PM, BROWN text HR. Hi Holli, Could we change
tomorrow S meeting to Friday as I've still got a lot of sheep that really need drenching.

Correspondence

Text Message

18/08/2021, 07:28 am

00h:01m

Holly Rickards

On the 18th day of August 2021 at 7:28 AM, HR text BROWN. Hi Greg, thanks for the photos.
Yes we can move the Acton Park catch up to Friday. Does 1:30pm work again?

15
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Correspondence

18/08/2021, 07:33 am

00h:01m

Holly Rickards

On the 18th day of August 2021 at 7:33 AM, BROWN text HR saying works fine thank you

Correspondence

20/08/2021, 12:36 pm

00h:01m

Holly Rickards

On the 20th day of August 2021 at 12:36 PM, BROWN text HR saying. Hi holli e
meeitng at Acton at 130 today

Correspondence
Text Message Y 4
20/08/2021, 12:40 pm

there.

Investigation
Site Visit \/

20/08/2021, 01:30 pm

00h:40m
Holly Rickards
On the 20th day of August 2021 a?ﬁo M, HR and MT met with BROWN at the gate for 97

Shelomith Drive Acton Park. HR cleaned her boots with a spray and brush before all three
Wthree people had to walk in as BROWN did not want the
horses to get out. BR S e had moved the sheep into a paddock closer to the horses
as it was drier there. BROWN said they were 85% done lambing. HR, MT and BROWN went
over the fence into a small long paddock that separated the horses from the sheep. HR
asked BRO\/%) it went seeing (vet) and BROWN said it went good and that the
Ist

00h:01m
Holly Rickards %
On the 20th day of August 2021 at 12:40 PM, HR text Bv s Greg, we will see you

people entered the prop

main thi ust the abscesses as not doing that hardens their feet up. Looking at the
padd bserved around 200 sheep visible from where she was standing. There was
cl e lambs than last time. HR said that she couldn't really see too many that are

badly. BROWN said there was 402 sheep and 562 lambs. HR asked how many times
did BROWN treat the sheep and BROWN said only once. BROWN said he moved the sheep
to this paddock as it wasn't as wet and muddy. HR asked how far out this paddock goes and
BROWN pointed out the perimeters (difficult to see the back fence, very far away and some
sheep able to be seen out there but condition not able to be noted). MT pointed out one
ewe in the immediate paddock that was not weight bearing and three that were limping
slightly but could bear weight. BROWN said that he was turning the middle section into a
run using pallets so that they could drench there. MT, HR and BROWN turned their
attention back to the paddock. HR asked if BROWN had found anymore sheep down and
BROWN said he had not and that no more sheep had died. BROWN said some were limping

16
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in the back legs because they are old. BROWN said they are eight year old sheep but some
are five. BROWN said that he was feeding daily hay and brewers grain. HR said that vet
report said about 10/200 were not weight bearing and it is obviously improved from that.
BROWN said he wouldn't agree with that number. MT said that there is one limping but
does require attention and BROWN said that they may be limping but it could just be
because they're old. HR told BROWN that report said to apply a second dose if they
were still bad after the first one. BROWN said he was going to bring them through to drench
and cut feet. HR said that when he does that he should check for abscesses and do another
injection if they are still bad. BROWN said he does still have more penicillin. HR said that
when BROWN re treats them he should mark with another colour. BROWN said thahe has

some animals with three or four red marks that are walking fine. HR said that you d
hope they are walking fine by three or four treatments. HR reiterated the pla i
forward is to check feet when drenching and treat those that still have abs oraren't
weight bearing. HR said that there is no harm in treating an animal for S9f they are

just experiencing pain from old age. BROWN said he will be giving the sh vitamin B and
an inoculation shot and same with the lambs. MT said that there js one ﬂeep that is
obviously in pain as it has a massive limp. MT said that we can'iffe saying the whole flock
is normal and BROWN said there is not much he can say. M i is an improvement
on what was before which clearly wasn't from old age. BR%i he was sold sheep with
abscesses and has done the best he can. HR asked if B appy with the plan, BROWN
agreed. BROWN suggested that the officers atten nching to see it ourselves. HR said
she would have a think to see if it works. BROW d that a vet attends the
drenching to give a final call and MT and HR agree would be a good idea. BROWN, HR
and MT walked back towards the cars. B d 'if I've got a sheep with sore joints
what should | do', HR said that if it has ju mbed it is difficult as you may not want to
euthanize it until it has weened. M d'shavvould have to check the legislation. BROWN
said that he was under the impressionthat if they could put their foot down they are weight
bearing. MT asked when the sheep,would be weaned and BROWN said as soon as lambs are
weaned the sheep are going to th{abattoir. HR said that it is an offence to have any animal
in your care that you OWW pain or suffering, doesn't matter the cause. BROWN said
he knows that any ap n will lose condition and not eat. HR asked when BROWN
first treated and he saig 1Q/days ago and that said it could take up tp 28 or 30 days for
them to get better. HR sdid that did give the option of a second treatment. BROWN said
it was hard tg look®at them all in the paddock without scaring lambs. MT said that because

dka week away it would be a good idea to get the vet to come. HR said she
think ood and that we trust her advice to clear the case.

Text Message

20/08/2021, 04:27 pm

00h:01m

Holly Rickards

On the 20th day of August 2021 at 04:27PM, HR text BROWN 'Hi Greg, attached is an
instruction to engage a vet for a follow up, preferably during the drenching when they can
see all sheep. Cheers, Holly'

Correspondence

17
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Email

25/08/2021, 08:01 am

00h:01m

Holly Rickards

On the 25th day of August 2021 at 8:01 AM, HR emailed BROWN

( ) 'Hi Greg, Just so you have a copy in your emails. Here is a
copy of the current standing instruction for sheep at the Acton Park property. Cheers, Holly'

Correspondence

Phone

25/08/2021, 11:39 am

00h:10m

Holly Rickards

On the 25th day of August 2021 at 11:39 AM, HR phoned BROWN. HR t that she
had had another look at the vet report which clearly states to retreat in 3%, days if any
sheep are not recovered. HR told BROWN that since he had not r reate he had breached
her instruction that said follow all vet advice. BROWN said he h@d been retreating and had

been applying the penicillin whenever he sees a sheep in p ii#On. HR said that this
contradicts what he said on Friday where he said he had o%ted once. BROWN said

that said the abscesses need to be popped, clean with zinc and then treated
with penicillin. HR said that although this could waquk, j%just following up on what the
vet report said which was the part about penicill ichheeded to be applied to limping
and non-weight bearing sheep. BROWN said q pin ere old and non-weightbearing are

the ones with abscesses. BROWN said he C ted Brighton Vet Clinic on Friday and
was waiting for them to get back to him. olg BROWN that if he couldn't engage a vet by
Friday as per her instruction, he wg @ let her know as the instruction expires
Friday. BROWN said that this issue wag just going to happen every time there was rain and
the feet couldn't dry and Biosecurity was going to just keep coming back. HR explained that
they were just following up on a S%Z’Ie complaint and that there overall mission is to be
confident that BROWN isWidentify and look after sick and injured animals as it
happens. BROWN said o&gh't think the issue will happen again as he will never buy
sheep this old, or this | again. He said the lambing made this season particularly hard
and he wouldn't let it happen again, now that he knows what abscesses are and what to do.
HR said thatshis s&nded like a good plan and she was glad to see he had thought about
how to v&'\is from happening again. HR asked BROWN to let her know when he can
engagg.a veand that we would wait on their report to see what needs to happen next.

Corré@spondence

Phone

27/08/2021, 09:53 am

00h:01m

Holly Rickards

On the 27th day of August 2021, BROWN text HR. 'Hi holly | spoke to Brighton vets again
today. has been off unwell and starts holidays for two weeks today. I've arranged
to come out next week.'

Correspondence

18
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Email

30/08/2021, 08:26 am

00h:01m

Holly Rickards

On the 30th day of August 2021 at 8:26 AM, HR emailed BROWN

( ) and said 'Hi Gregory, | have issued you a new instruction
for the lame sheep at the Acton Park property (see attached). Cheers, Holly Rickards'

Correspondence

Text Message

30/08/2021, 09:53 am

00h:01m

Holly Rickards

On the 30th day of August 2021 at 9:53 AM, HR text BROWN 'Hi Gregor tended
your instruction to have the vet visit and physically assess your lame sheefy Cheers, Holly
(Biosecurity Tasmania)'

Correspondence

Phone %
02/09/2021, 11:15 am

00h:05m v
Holly Rickards

On the 2nd day of September 2021 at 11:15 ,H ed BROWN to discuss a separate
case. BROWN said that there was a vet cqifiin Acton Park property to see his sheep
at 2:30pm tomorrow (03/09/2021). BRO sajg it had taken longer as the usual vet
has been sick and is now away. BR aidW¥e retreated the sheep that were still limping
when he drenched them. BROWN saf®there was plenty that were marked and not limping.
BROWN said there may be a few that stfll need lambing. BROWN said they were set to leave
the property mid-October. BRO said he will let HR know how the vet visit goes.

Correspondence V
Text Message
m

06/09/2021, 08:51

00h:01m

possible. Holly (Biosecurity Tasmania)'

Correspondence

Text Message

06/09/2021, 09:00 am

00h:01m

Holly Rickards

On the 6th day of September 2021 at 9:00 AM, BROWN replied to HR's text and said ' Hi
Holli, due to bad weather the vet is coming Wednesday at 3pm'
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Correspondence

Text Message

08/09/2021, 03:14 pm

00h:01m

Holly Rickards

On the 8th day of September 2021 at 3:14 PM, HR text BROWN saying 'Hi Greg, please
provide me with the vet report within 24 hours of the visit. Fell free to also call me if you
would like to discuss further. Cheers, Holly (Biosecurity Tasmania)

Correspondence

Text Message

08/09/2021, 03:25 pm

00h:01m

Holly Rickards

On the 8th day of September 2021 at 3:25 PM, HR text BROWN a gpew inftruttion.

Correspondence
Text Message %
08/09/2021, 03:37 pm
00h:01m v
Holly Rickards %
On the 8th day of September 2021 at 3:37 PV\%O text HR saying 'Vet is here now'
Correspondence @
Phone
10/09/2021, 10:54 am
00h:05m
V4

Holly Rickards
On the 10th day of SepteWZl at 10:54 AM, BROWN tried to phone HR, HR didn't
answer as she was o 6‘ then texted HR saying 'Hi holli, have you heard from the vet'.

Correspondence
Email /
10/09/ 1No pm
00h:

H rds

On the 10th day of September 2021 at 5:00 PM, HR received an email from
vets@brightonvetservices.com.au with the veterinarian report.

Correspondence

Phone

13/09/2021, 08:18 am

00h:01m

Holly Rickards

On the 13th day of September 2021 at 8:18 AM, HR phoned BROWN, no answer, message
left.
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Correspondence
Phone

13/09/2021, 08:22 am
00h:10m

Holly Rickards

On the 13th day of September 2021 at 8:22 AM, BROWN phoned HR. HR said she was
returning his call from Friday. HR said she had received the vet report and could see that the
vet has found the current treatment plan effective and needs to be continued on lame
individuals. BROWN said he knows and retreated lame ones on Wednesday. BROW[said he
is selling them for slaughter in mid-end October so any that are treated after the

October will be separated and taken to his other property to observe the wit
period, as per the vets instruction. HR said that is correct and to follow all provided
by the vet. HR said she would be in touch if any further correspondenc

Correspondence Y 4
Phone

16/09/2021, 12:34 pm
00h:10m %
Holly Rickards

On the 16th day of September 2021 at 12:34 PM, ROWN. HR explained that she
would be closing up his Acton Park case as the v report confirms that there are
no further health or welfare concerns that ar.
sheep. HR explained that she believed B
and updates throughout the process of t vestigation and had developed future plans to
reduce the likelihood of a similar in rring. BROWN said that he will be checking
sheep for health or welfare issues bef@re he buys them and will unlikely buy sheep of this
age. HR agreed that it was a good plan. HR said that on this occasion Biosecurity Tasmania
would not be seeking warning letfers, infringement notices or court proceedings but would
be issuing an advisory Ietw one occasion BROWN did not notify HR that the vet could
not attend within th imeframe on the instruction. HR explained that in the future,
not following instruct directions can lead to more severe repercussions. HR said that
since she had received nTultiple complaints regarding sheep owned by BROWN it is
recommen thaﬁSROWN is diligent and attentive in the management of his animals as to
not givegfeopl@anything to complain about. HR did not that on some occasions complaints
were dnsubstantiated. BROWN said he understands. HR asked if BROWN would like the

let information posted or emailed and BROWN said emailed.

een diligent in providing information

Correspondence

Email

16/09/2021, 01:49 pm

00h:01m

Holly Rickards

On the 16th day of September 2021 at 1:49 PM, HR emailed BROWN his advisory letter and
some further information.
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\
&

INSTRUCTIONS BY AN OFFICER
Animal Welfare Act 1993

Section 14 2653
.. Ho Y. Bickeavds

name of Officer issuing the instrument
being an officer appointed by the Minister under section |3 of the Animal Welfare Act 1993
(“the Act'") and acting pursuant to section |4 of the Act, hereby instruct:

Oweaovy. James. brown ..

of ..

address of person
being a person who has the care or charge of
[tick the appropriate box] usually has the care or charge of
| believe will in future hayg”the care or charge of
R\ lome Mev o Shefp iy lAmbs,
PaviC 170

S . ""ahd"ﬁﬁ;é,ikﬁﬁkdm&f'z;fkﬁ
0 O T 8 AN ﬁdéié"icﬁtid"
..... el -.an
Nekei g N i
Ths, M Ae done . widhn. 2.4, haw; t
AP U Mn.@m.‘bﬁ. iSsued Ob J0g 20z |
...... WS AU ha na% oo et

Lol See. m&wmu ................................

D <5
qf? W 0N AnAbIE. 10, Méé'f " W """""""""" (ontact
ety TS MANG, (HoLlY 10, 10
llpm 05 0‘8’!202! by no Iaterthan AS, o) 0‘/ .. [time]

:V onthe ......... [daylof ............... [month] .....oovtut [year]

Signed MM .................... Date | 03/ 2 02' ’

Animal Welfare Officer

Y4

FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THIS INSTRUCTION IS AN OFFENCE AND
MAY RESULT IN A FINE NOT EXCEEDING 10 PENALTY UNITS.
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INSTRUCTIONS BY AN OFFICER

Animal Welfare Act 1993
Section 14 2 6 5 5

- Holy, DockadS

name of Officer issuing the instrument
being an officer appointed by the Minister under section |3 of the Animal Welfare Act 1993
(“the Act") and acting pursuant to section 14 of the Act, hereby instruct:

being a person who has the care or charge of
[tick the appropriate box] usually has the care or charge of
| believe will in future have the care or charge of

Property Identification Code [if applica

to [details of instructions]: ... ... e S ool e o M o e
piease nowve 0. vesgrinaftan phydzdly.... .

.................. egp .Cx..08 . vany’ 48 1h
teel . SsahistogmuSgt, The. obove .menhon
Propecty.. b2, .on. the... Ob[08[2021.

J €. \iexeinnaniah. epovt..
.............. nowvs . 01, Ihe... visit-. Falibw.. ...

INGLL ﬁ‘-}ﬁlﬂo'\'(%f it ij'vﬁi ave.. vl 0. weet.....
{.ﬂarre.f;h 1, 0. 30 e instruction end
O im0 e an NS A EOYE...... i)
V onthe swmen [day] of sunwiimimven [month] :ais veiaia. [year]
Q Signed Mm/d/g ................... Date 0‘4/03/202_{
Animal Welfare Officer
, FAILURETO COMPLY WITH THIS INSTRUCTION IS AN OFFENCE AND

&\ MAY RESULT IN A FINE NOT EXCEEDING 10 PENALTY UNITS.
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Animal Welfare Act 1993

Section 14 265 7

name of Officer issuing the instrument
being an officer appointed by the Minister under section 13 of the Animal Welfare Act 1993
(“the Act") and acting pursuant to section |4 of the Act, hereby instruct:

being a person who has the care or charge of
[tick the appropriate box] usually has the care or charge of

I believe will in future have the care or charge of

Sheef

identification details of animal

5 "@"Xf;aoo"g/gm\.

[month] ............ [year]

" Animal Welfare Officer

p 4 FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THIS INSTRUCTION IS AN OFFENCE AND

MAY RESULT IN A FINE NOT EXCEEDING 10 PENALTY UNITS.
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Animal Welfare Act 1993
2662

Section 14

name of Officer issuing the instrument
being an officer appointed by the Minister under section |3 of the Animal Welfare Act 1993
(“the Act”) and acting pursuant to section 14 of the Act, hereby instruct:

being a person who has the care or charge of
[tick the appropriate box] usually has the care or charge of

| believe will in future have the care or charge of

Provide AR ...Ijn'I'ITd’sﬁrﬂmH}‘dfﬁ'(}.'lmlﬁﬁi—
AR TN ve.t.n'naltm...re?:nr ........

24 houd. 01 1he. vigits. Follow.

V onthel s [day] of wwsimmmnmy [month] e:vwsnass [year]

O Signed IWUIMLINS. .................. Date . 2« /08/42' 02’
Animal Welfare Officer

y 4 FAILURETO COMPLY WITH THIS INSTRUCTION IS AN OFFENCE AND

&\ MAY RESULT IN A FINE NOT EXCEEDING 10 PENALTY UNITS.
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INSTRUCTIONS BY AN OFFICER
Animal Welfare Act 1993
Section 14 2 6 6 3

name of Officer issuing the instrument
being an officer appointed by the Minister under section |3 of the Animal Welfare Act 1993
("the Act”) and acting pursuant to section 14 of the Act, hereby instruct:

..... Gvegovy. James. Rrann

of ....

being a person who has the care or charge of
[tick the appropriate box] usually has.the care or ¢

Sheep. of varous age gng g

identification details Bf ani

a0 Shelomith. Drve Mwn Lavie TAS 170

location of animal(s

Property Identification Code [ifa piicabw I I ] l ’ ' ':l

to [details of instructions}: ... . . ... L
BN 0 Veirig M D §aed
o> S\dihe Shod) Y by Frday Jie 3rd. of
s@pfcmta B N e T
Povide N J. 0Bk 662351
y%im ..... \Thin..24 houes

WOW ol clicthons of e veteanvm.
U0V (onnot .ffu\.ﬁu. A0S, Gre INStrdhion  pefire

Signed ... W@W‘/_) ................ Date 30]02{!2 OZ '

, Animal Welfare Officer
\ FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THIS INSTRUCTION IS AN OFFENCE AND
MAY RESULT IN A FINE NOT EXCEEDING 10 PENALTY UNITS.
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INSTRUCTIONS BY AN OFFICER
Animal Welfare Act 1993

e 2664
S RO\ Badhards

name of Officer issuing the instrument
being an officer appointed by the Minister under section |3 of the Animal Welfare Act 1993
(“the Act”) and acting pursuant to section |14 of the Act, hereby instruct:

being a person who has the care or charge of
[tick the appropriate box] usually has the care or charge of
| believe will in future have the care or charge of

Sheep. .of.... Vavious. age.

rdenr:ﬂcauon details af anirmgil

’ g by no later than . ’S.é:iiib&?é ﬁ ﬁ .' ﬁ tt}r;{.;]

onthe s i [day] of asmyns e [month] ............ [year]

Y 4 FAILURETO COMPLY WITH THIS INSTRUCTION IS AN OFFENCE AND

MAY RESULT IN A FINE NOT EXCEEDING 10 PENALTY UNITS.
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From: Rickards, Holly

Sent: Thursday, 16 September 2021 1:49 PM

To: Gregory Brown

Subject: Advisory letter and information - 97 Shelomith Drive, Acton Park
Attachments: A1. Advisory Letter G J BROWN.docx

Hi Gregory,

Attached is a formal advisory letter from Biosecurity Tasmania that includes information relating to following
instructions by authorised officers.

Other links you may want to look at include:

Animal Welfare Act 1993 View - Tasmanian Legislation Online
Animal Health Act 1995 View - Tasmanian Legislation Online

Y4

Kind regards,

Department of Primary Industries, Pa#fks, r and Environment

Holly Rickards %
A/Senior Biosecurity Inspector (Livestock% urity Operations Branch | Biosecurity Tasmania
e

-

&~

r
1 [
|- -

E: holly.rickards@dpipwe.tas .au

Tasmanian Address: 13 St Johns Aye
Government mMail: GPO Box 44 HgfardT

Town Tasmania 7008

Get to @w/ym
General Biosecurity Duty

Worlking together to help protect
Tasmania from the harmful impacts
of pests, weeds and diseases

www. dpipwe . tas gov.au/GBD
Biosecurity Tasmania

Department of Frimary Industries, Parks Water

o
-
e

ard Ervironemant Cowarrarant
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Department of Primary Industries, Parks, Water and Environment o

Biosecurity Tasmania =

BIOSECURITY OPERATIONS BRANCH 5

.-y‘

Tasmanian

GPO Box 44, Hobart TAS 7000 Government

Enquiries:  Holly Rickards

Position: Senior Biosecurity Inspector (Livestock)

Phone:

Mobile:

Email: holly.rickards@dpipwe.tas.gov.au

16/09/2021

Gregory James Brown

Property ldentification Code (PIC): %

2
&

Y4

Advisory r
Dear Gregory James Brown, @V
| am writing to inform you that Biosec ania has completed an investigation relating to

Failing to follow Animal Welfare Act |99 3Ninstructions, given by an authorised officer at 97
Shelomith Drive, Acton Park, TAS, 7¢70.

ation or complaints from members of the public regularly
afe of animals. We may also discover issues during routine

Biosecurity Tasmania reg
regarding the health and
inspections. Every iss? is INvestigated to determine whether there are any immediate risks, and if

any offences o @a lon have occurred.

On thisgegasion, | consider that the issue in question did not constitute an immediate risk and
there vidence of an offence of legislation.

| am conscious that there are many factors that might contribute to difficulty managing animals,
including emotional and financial stress. If you are in need of assistance, | encourage you to
contact one or both of Rural Business Tasmania (1300 883 276,
www.ruralbusinesstasmania.org.au) or Rural Alive and Well Tasmania (1300 4357 6283,

WWW.rawtas.com.au).

Should you require any further information about your responsibilities keeping or managing
animals you can contact me directly (details at the top of this letter) or Biosecurity Tasmania
generally by:
Page 1 of 2
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e phone on 03 6165 3777
e email at biosecurity.tasmania@dpipwe.tas.gov.au.

Yours sincerely

Holly Rickards
Senior Biosecurity Inspector (Livestock)

N/
/Qg/
\VZ

Y4

N\

Page 2 of 2
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CR-21-000144 - 16/08/2021
Principal Investigators — Holly Rickards
Incident Location: 849 South Arm Road, Sandford TAS, 7020

Incident Description: RSPCA complaint #47533 stating which says 'The POl's
sheep have recently been shorn and are underweight, with hip bones and
spine showing. Some of them are in a paddock with no access to shelter. The
caller doesn't know whether they have access to food or water. There i
grazing in the paddock, but she has seen hay in there before. There
phone number on a sign there, but she wasn't able to reach any
doesn't know whether the POl is likely to be violent or verbal

Running Sheet Entries: P 4
Investigation @
16/08/2021, 07:38 am %

he

00h:01m
Holly Rickards
On the 16th day of August 2021 at 7:38 AM, KC egfiai PCA complaint #47533 to HR

Correspondence V
Phone
16/08/2021, 10:48 am
00h:10m Q~
Holly Rickards
On the 16th day of August 2021 ap10:48 AM, HR called BROWN to discuss case CR-21-
000110. BROWN asked if@nyone had made a complaint regarding his South Arm Road
sheep. HR said that a g ad come through regarding them looking thin and not
having shelter. BRO that the sheep are not underweight they are just 10 month old
merinos so look small. BROWN said that their paddock opens into a bush / scrub area that
they can go into if ghey need shelter and that this also blocks the wind. BROWN said he is
feeding d \N)WN said he had taken videos of the sheep in anticipation for the
compla&j aw someone at his property yesterday. BROWN said he would send

the

€0S NoOw.

00h:05m

Holly Rickards

On the 16th day of August 2021 at 11:03 AM, BROWN called HR back after sending through
videos of the sheep. HR told BROWN that she may have to drive by as the quality of the
videos is not great. BROWN said he had sold the sheep and they would be gone by
Wednesday.

Correspondence
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Phone

16/08/2021, 01:20 pm

00h:05m

Holly Rickards

On the 16th day of August 2021 at 1:20 PM, BROWN called HR to ask if she had visited yet.
HR said she had not visited. BROWN said that the sheep had moved to a part of the paddock
not visible from the road so she would need to drive through the paddocks but the gate was
unlocked. HR noted the extreme weather events going on with intense rainfall and wind and
decided it would not be safe to be driving through a paddock that day. BROWN offered to
send better photos of the sheep and HR said that would be good. *Note that the vid€os did

animals health and welfare and from my chat to BROWN the animals are bej
adequate food, water and access to shelter and are in a paddock that is
once a day. Photos will help verify body condition, site visit not needed b
transported tomorrow.

Correspondence %@

17/08/2021, 04:10 pm

00h:01m

Holly Rickards

On the 17th day of August 2021 at 4:10 PM, BR e R photos of the lambs. In the
d

photo you can see all lambs are freshly shorngand f g on grass in the paddock. They look
in fair condition given their age, breed an Mey are feeding and BROWN says he is
feeding and checking them daily.

Correspondence Q
V4

Phone
18/08/2021, 07:55 am

00h:01m V

Holly Rickards

On the 18th day of A 021 at 7:55 AM, BROWN text HR saying that the truck was
booked for Monday,to cGme and pick the lambs up.

! 4
Corresr&dfr\\
7

On the 19th day of August 2021 at 12:00 PM, BROWN text HR, 'Hi holly, on Southarm Rd I've
got ewes and lambs in the yards at the shearing shed, the ewes have been drenched and the
lambs marked. I've left them their until they pair up again and they have water and food I'll
be letting them out around 330 today.'

Correspondence

Text Message
19/08/2021, 01:48 pm
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00h:01m

Holly Rickards

On the 19th day of August 2021 at 1:48 PM, HR text BROWN saying 'Hi Greg, no problem. |
have no further concerns regarding the sheep you sent photos of. Let me know when they
have left the property on Monday.'

Correspondence
Phone
25/08/2021, 11:39 am
00h:03m
V4

Holly Rickards
On the 25th day of August 2021 at 11:39 AM, HR phoned BRO%ﬁwding another case.

BROWN told HR the sheep on his South Arm Road, Sandfor I property had now
left the property.

OUTCOME RESULTS
POI could demonstrate through sending photos t where in good condition and had
access to shelter. POl sold sheep and they Iew erty on 24/08/2021.

%

Y4
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Cruelty Complaint Summary

Job

Num: 47655

Urgency: Critical Incident ~ Date Received: (263?7)2 021, 9:47:00 AM

Officer
Details:

Cruelty Complaint Codes

Officer Region: South East

No Treatment

Caller Details

00S
Name:

Address:
Phone:
Email Address: ,

Person of Interest Details %
Name: ;

Gender:

Physical Description: y
Address Rifle Range Roa DRORD TAS 7020

Location Details

Location: Rifle Range Road }AN FORD TAS 7020

Nearest Cross Cnr South®drm Rd

Street: w

Directions to If stag@ ifle Rd and facing SS Arm Rd it is the paddock
Property: on the

Map Reference: -42}’:53 3, 147.492219

Location Notes:

THERE HAV@REVIOUS DISPATCH REQUESTS ON THIS STREET.
Cruelty C aint Wetails

Received By: Michelle Williams

Source: Public - Direct To Communications
Potential Violence: Unknown Verbally Abusive: Unknown
Potential Violence Details:

Other Comments / Notes:

I have spoken to Caller and the sheep has been down for almost 7 days. It is

ggg 12 about 40m from the Shearing shed in the paddock. The Sheep is more
9-55AM visible from South Arm Rd. The Sheep is still alive. It looks very thin.

’ There is about 100 other sheep in the paddock.
ggg 12 E-Complaint rec 2/9/21 The Nature of Your Report Animal has not got up
9:56AM for days and I think it is dying and should be dealt with.
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Sep 2
2021  Logged on intranet

9:57TAM
Complainant Observed Animals: Yes
Inspection / Followup Notes

Commercial Livestock: No

Nun}ber of Type | Breed | Features Condition Aggressive /
Animals Dangerous
. Has been down for 7
! Sheep White days. Unable to get up.
100 Sheep

&
N
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CR-21-000172 - 02/09/2021
Principal Investigator — Holly Rickards
Incident Location: 849 South Arm Road, Sandford TAS, 7020

Incident Description: RSPCA complaint #47655 received stating a sheep had
been down for 7 days

Running Sheet Entries:

Investigation

02/09/2021, 11:00 am
00h:10m

Holly Rickards
On the 2nd day of September 2021 at 11:00 AM, HR received complaint} 55 via email.
Complaint states that a sheep has been down for 7 days.

Investigation

02/09/2021, 11:05 am %

00h:10m

Holly Rickards

On the 2nd day of September 2021 at 11:10 AM, optlucted search of the LIST and

directions and coordinates from complaint W address is 849 South Arm Road,
0 t

Sandford. There is an existing case (CR2 this address owned by Greg BROWN.

Investigation

Phone Call

02/09/2021, 11:09 am /
00h:20m

Holly Rickards y
On the 2nd day of Se o@ erv2021 at 11:09 AM, HR called BROWN. HR asked how his sheep

at this proeperty weregoifig, particularly in the paddock on the corner of rifle range road
and south arm roa} BROWN said they were going find, some had been down but he

beeped at w\:\d they got up and walked away fine. BROWN said 2 had died from
Iambinﬂl as in a part of the property not visible from the road. HR asked if any had
diedjmghe perty on the corner of rifle range road and south arm road. BROWN said no
an ve been unwell. BROWN said the sheep often lay in the same spot near the
food agd in the sun.

Correspondence

Text Message

02/09/2021, 11:30 am

00h:01m

Holly Rickards

On the 2nd day of September 2021 at 11:30 AM, BROWN text HR a video of the sheep
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Correspondence

Text Message

02/09/2021, 11:40 am

00h:01m

Holly Rickards

On the 2nd day of September 2021 at 11:40 AM, BROWN text HR saying he would nch
and move the sheep tonight

Investigation

Site Visit

02/09/2021, 11:50 am

00h:10m V4

Holly Rickards

On the 2nd day of September 2021 at 11:50 AM, HR drove perty to see if any
animals appeared to be down or dead. HR drove down SO\% oad, past the shearing
shed and could see all the sheep were in the back of t , approximately 100m from
the shearing shed. Some sheep were down but ap o be resting, their heads were up
and they were not on their side. HR continued d ad and turned around to head
back past the paddock. HR stopped briefly angd obse the sheep for a few minutes. HR
observed one sheep get up and walk ove ed. HR noted that all sheep and their
lambs looked in good condition, had acc o feed and water and a tree line sheltered the
paddock from the wind. HR could r@# serW’any welfare or health concerns at this date
and time.

Outcome Results 4

Speaking to BROWN on tWe he said the sheep rest in a similar spot each day. BROWN
said at 10:30am on Q he had seen the sheep were down and beeped the horn and
they got back up. HR 8gndycted a drive by and observed at 11:50am on 02/09/2021 all
sheep looked in good cohdition with access to food water and shelter from the wind. There
are no furth&ni al health or welfare concerns at this time.
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Cruelty Complaint Summary

Job

Num: 49963

30-May-2022, 8:37:00 AM

Urgency: Secondary Incident ~ Date Received: (08:37)

Officer
Details:

Cruelty Complaint Codes

Officer Region:

Poor Condition (see Animal Details) Insufficient Food And / Or Water

Caller Details

Name:

Address:

Phone:

Email Address: ’

Person of Interest Details %
Name: ;

Gender:
Physical Description: V
Address TAS

Location Details

Location: 849 South Arm Road }AN FORD TAS 7020
Nearest Cross

Street: Rifle Range M
Directions to SW co Ri ange Road and South Arm Road, according

Property: to google gpght is 849 South Arm Road.
Map Reference: -42.935;26, 47.492098
Location Notes:

THERE HAV&NEVIOUS DISPATCH REQUESTS ON THIS STREET.
A

0 OTHER REQUESTS AT THIS ADDRESS Hide / Show
Cruelty Complaint Details

Received By:
Source:
Potential Violence: Unknown

Anjili McCormack
Public - Direct To Communications
Verbally Abusive: Unknown

Potential Violence Details:
Other Comments / Notes:

Mav 30 E-complaint received 30 May 2022. Caller is concerned for the welfare of
20232 some sheep. The sheep are freshly shorn with their hip bones sticking out.
There appears to be nothing for them to eat. The caller has never seen sheep

8:40AM in this worse condition. Unsure of water and caller didn't take any photos.

May 30 E-complaint uploaded and logged on intranet
2022
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8:40AM

Complainant Observed Animals: No = Commercial Livestock: No
Inspection / Followup Notes

Nun?ber of Type | Breed | Features Condition Aggressive /
Animals Dangerous

hip bones

100 Sheep white sticking out
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CR-22-000610 - 30/05/2022
Principal Investigators: Holly Rickards
Incident Location: 849 South Arm Road, Sandford TAS, 7020

Incident Description: RSPCA complaint #49963 details sheep that are freshly
shorn and skinny with nothing to eat.

Running Sheet Entries:

Investigation

30/05/2022, 03:02 pm
00h:00m

Holly Rickards
RSPCA complaint #49963

Investigation

30/05/2022, 03:05 pm
00h:07m

Holly Rickards
On the 30th day of May 2022 at 3:05 PM, | phone
previously owned sheep on this property. | asked hj
property and he said yes. | said | had receiv int about some skinny sheep. He said
it was probably the hoggart ewes that wgfe n saturday. | said the complaint said
they appeared freshly shorn. BROWN said¥hatg’hen he sheared them they did look a bit
light, but that this often happens a g and spending a day in the shearing shed.
BROWN said that they are now back iIfghe paddocks at this property with hay, protein
blocks, pat and wheat. He said he is monitoring them daily and they will be moved in a few
days. | said | will probablw head out to have a look and he said that that is fine they are in

S

reg@ry James BROWN who | know has
ifgre still owned sheep on this

the first 2 paddocks ang ageess to the trees for shelter. | told him | would call if |
thought there was a

Investigation

31/05/20 x{)(ﬂom
00h:20
icka

Holl
0] day of May 2022 at 12:00 PM, Officer Narelle JONES and | drove past the
prop . We could see a few hundred freshly shorn ewes. They looked small, some of them

you could see the short ribs of and some had prominent hips. The sheep were very bright
and alert, eating the green pic on the ground and running around. There was a large pile of
hay which some were laying in or eating. The sheep had water and had access to a treeline
for shelter.

Outcome Results:
Closed — No further action
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Cruelty Complaint Summary

Job

Num: 50457

Urgency: Secondary Incident ~ Date Received: ?1—?1;%;2022, 1:12:00 PM

Officer
Details:

Cruelty Complaint Codes

Officer Region: South East

Poor Condition (see Animal Details) Insufficient Food And / Or Water

Caller Details

Name:

Address:

Phone:

Email Address: ’

Person of Interest Details %
Name: ;

Gender:
Physical Description: V
Address TAS

Location Details

Location: Rifle Range Roa} SANDFORD TAS 7020

Directions to Right hand corner of Rifle Range Road and South ARm
Property: Road »

Map Reference: -4 621466, 147.492056

Location Notes:
THERE HAVE BEEN PR}VIO S DISPATCH REQUESTS ON THIS STREET.

Cruelty Compl&%ails

Received Prenna Sergent

Source: Public - Direct To Communications
Potential Violence: Unknown Verbally Abusive: Unknown
Potential Violence Details:

Other Comments / Notes:

Caller is making another complaint as nothing has changed since she
reported this issue a few months back. There are a large number of sheep in

?812%6 a paddock on the corner of South Arm Road and Rifle Range Road in
1:30PM Sandford. The paddock has no grass and there is never any food provided.
’ The sheep have been recently shorn and are all looking emaciated. She can't
see if there is water anywhere. Caller doesn't know the POls
Aug 6

2022  Logged on intraent
1:31PM
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Aug 6

2022 Assigned region & emailed Dpipwe

1:34PM

Complainant Observed Animals: Yes Commercial Livestock: No
Inspection / Followup Notes

Nun}ber of Type | Breed | Features Condition Aggressive /
Animals Dangerous
hips and ribs
100 Sheep visible

&
N
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06/08/2022, 17:20 Mail - Call Centre Dispatcher - Outlook

[RSPCA TAS Cruelty Report] Inspectorate Enquiry - Unknown - Rifle Range Road

Sat 06/08/2022 3:59 PM

To: communications@rspcatas.org.au <communications@rspcatas.org.au>

Submitted on Saturday, 6 August 2022 - 3:57pm by

REPORTING QUESTIONS

How long ago did you make the report? < a week ago

Did you personally make the report? [did_you_personally_make_the_report]
Has the situation dramatically changed? Yes

CALLER DETAILS

Caller name:

Contact number:

Complaint number: Unknown ’

eMail address: n/a

ANIMAL ADDRESS %

Street: Rifle Range Road v

Suburb: Sandford

MESSAGE \/

Caller made a report earlier today abo lated sheep in a paddock at Sandford that
she saw yesterday. She has driven pa nd those sheep have been moved elsewhere
and there are now healthy sheep in theirface. CAller doesn't know where the emaciated
sheep have gone. Y 4

This email and any atta contain confidential, private or legally privileged information
y D

and may be protected b right. You may only use it if you are the person(s) it was intended to
be sent to and if you y8e it in an authorised way. No one is allowed to use, review, alter, transmit,
disclose, distgbulg, print or copy this email without appropriate and written authority of the
author, or . If you are not the intended addressee and this message has been sent to
you b ake, Blease notify the sender immediately, destroy any hard copies of the email and
delete Ifom your computer system network. Any legal privilege or confidentiality is not waived or
destroyedby the mistake. Opinions in this email do not necessarily reflect the opinions of the
RSPCA Qld. It is your responsibility to ensure that this email does not contain and is not affected
by computer viruses, defects or interferences by third parties or replication problems.

43
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CR-22-000752 - 06/08/2022

Principal Investigators: Narelle Jones

Incident Location: 849 South Arm Road, Sandford TAS, 7020
Incident Description: RSPCA #50457

Caller is making another complaint as nothing has changed since she reported
this issue a few months back. There are a large number of sheep in a padgdock
on the corner of South Arm Road and Rifle Range Road in Sandford. T

paddock has no grass and there is never any food provided. The s h
been recently shorn and are all looking emaciated. She can't see reis

water anywhere.

Y4

Running Sheet Entries:

Investigation
11/08/2022, 01:22 pm
00h:05m

Narelle Jones

On the 11th day of August 2022 at 1:22 PM,, I p d WN who said the sheep are
merinos that had heavy wool. They were in aqgaddo@i¢at the back of the property in the
bush and were brought in for shearing. B jdd the merinos often look like when first
shorn. After shearing, the sheep were lg paddock (visible to the road) with ample
access to silage and hay and left ford a recover from shearing stress, before being
moved back into original paddock in Blush for cover where they have access to pellet feeders
and brewers grain. A group of lambs were then moved into the paddock near the road
which will be shorn is approx. 4 weeks.

Outcome Results

merino sheep looked a ;Iight after being shorn but were being managed appropriately
with access %}(ﬂsilage and hay post shearing, pellets and grain in paddock) and shelter.

NFA ret&
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Cruelty Complaint Summary

Job
Num: 50638
Urgency: Secondary Incident ~ Date Received: (117 8-%-2022, 6:34:00 PM
Officer .
Details: Officer Region:
Cruelty Complaint Codes
Living Conditions Poor Condition (see Animal Details) No Treatment
Caller Details
Name:
Gender:
Physical Description: 4
Address

Phone: ‘ '3
Person of Interest Details v

Name: V

Gender:

Physical Description:

Address S Arm Roa FORD TAS 7020
Y 4

Location Details

Location: S Arm Roads8d RD TAS 7020
Nearest Cross . %
Street: Rifle Rang RgadTurn Off

which is gh the side of the ride just across the road from 842 s arm

Directions to before you reach the Sandford 70KPH sign (coming from

Property:

udcadale)
Map -42933310, 147.490827
Referenc
Location
Notes:

THERE HAVE BEEN PREVIOUS DISPATCH REQUESTS ON THIS STREET.
Cruelty Complaint Details

Received By: Renee Urch

Source: Public - Direct To Communications
Potential Violence: Unknown Verbally Abusive: Unknown
Potential Violence Details:

Other Comments / Notes:

Aug 17 email received ' Hi there, a work colleague of mine has reported that there

2022  has recently been a large amount of deceased sheep at this property - which
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6:40PM is on the side of the ride just before you reach the Sandford 70KPH sign
(coming from Lauderdale) - the sheep appear to be struggling in a very
waterlogged paddock. I took a quick snap of the property from the roadside
last night - so you know which one it is - thanks.'

Aue 1 further email ' Hello, thanks for response, my work colleague said he has

202g personally seen 5-10 deceased sheep and there are a max of 150 sheep

6-40PM altogether, with approx 50-60 in the drenched paddock. I have attached

' google maps showing the property just before the Rifle Range Road turn off.
Aug 17 1 am unable to determine the property number off google or where is but it is

2022  across the road from 842. Caller sent a photo of the property which is
6:42PM attached.

Complainant Observed Animals: Yes Commercial Livestock: No
Inspection / Followup Notes

Nun}ber of Type | Breed | Features | Condition Aggressive /
Animals Dangerous
150 Sheep
5-10 Sheep deceased . P,

&
N
/%
Qv

Y4

&\
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CR-22-000762 - 17/08/2022
Principal Investigators — Narelle Jones
Incident Description: RSPCA job#50638

caller states that a colleague of hers has reported that 5-10 of deceased sheep
at this property which is on the side of the ride just before you reach the
Sandford 70KPH sign (coming from Lauderdale) - the sheep appear to be
struggling in a very waterlogged paddock. total of approx. 150 sheep wj#h 50-

60 in the drenched paddock
Incident Location: 849 South Arm Road, Sandford TAS, 7020 Q
Running Sheet Entries:

Investigation
17/08/2022, 06:34 pm
00h:00m %
Narelle Jones

RSPCA report # 50638 @v

Investigation

18/08/2022, 11:08 am \/
00h:00m

Narelle Jones

On the 18th day of August 2022 at 1 , | phoned Greg BROWN ( ) to
discuss report of drenched and deceasetl sheep. no answer. left a message for him to call
me back /

Investigation V
23/08/2022, 01:00 p
01h:00m

Narelle Jon T4

binoculars. it was unclear where the property ended but we did not see any obvious
concerns. We then drove down South arm road to BROWN's other property at 288
Cremorne Ave, Sandford. Only a few sheep were visible from the road and we did not see
any concerns Officer FOX phoned BOWN who said he had his stockperson check the sheep
and no concerns were identified.
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Investigation

03/04/2023, 11:42 am

00h:00m

Penny Fox

Case closure recommendation emailed to Ag Program Coordinator Stephanie Dowde.
Correspondence

Email

04/04/2023, 01:20 pm

00h:03m

Penny Fox

On the 5th day of April 2023 at 1:20 pm, Officer Fox received an email from Ag Pr
Coordinator Steph Dowde approving closure of the case.

Admin

General

06/04/2023, 12:00 am V 4
00h:00m

Penny Fox

On the 6th day of April 2023 This case was assigned to Offi% after Officer Narelle Jones
left the team in October 2022. The case was actioned but due to work load
commitments and resourcing the case was not clogéd %rac.

Investigation

06/04/2023, 09:34 am 0/

00h:00m
Penny Fox
Ag Program Coordinator Steph Dowd&approved close closure recommendation.

Outcomes/Results 4

Mr BROWN was contacted by Officer Fox who stated that he would have his stock person check on
his sheep. Mr BROWN ghoRe cer Fox later the same day and reported that all his sheep were
accounted for and OK: % end close case with no further actions. Email send to Ag Program
Coordinator Stephanie Dowgle who approved the case to be closed.

Q°
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From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Hi Steph

Fox, Penny

Monday, 3 April 2023 11:41 AM

Dowde, Stephanie

CR-22-000762 - case closure recommendation

Please see below my recommendation to close this case. The case was straight forward therefore | have not
completed a case recommendation report. | will then save this email and your response to Comtrac,

We received an RSPCA report from a member of the public who was concerned that there wer, bef of
deceased sheep, and sheep living in waterlogged paddocks on the property. | phoned Mr B ho’stated that
he would have his stock person check on his sheep. Mr BROWN phoned my back later the day and reported

that all his sheep were accounted for and OK.

The RSPCA has received several reported regrading Mr BROWN’S sheep across veralﬁc his properties. Previous
inspections have not identified any issues. The properties are located close ch and along roads that

members of the public frequently drive past.
My recommendation is that the close be closed with no further acti (%m

Due to staff shortages this case was not closed earlier.

Regards

Penny

@ Specialist (Animal Welfare)

Biosecurity Operafons Branch | Biosecurity Tasmania

Primary Industries alid Water Division

¥ " Department o Natural Resources and Environment Tasmania
= 13 Sfohns Avenue NEW TOWN TAS 7008

-

Tasmanian
Government

island, | ac / i my respects to all
Tasmanian Aboriginal pe the past and present

custodians of the Land.
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From: Dowde, Stephanie

Sent: Tuesday, 4 April 2023 1:20 PM

To: Fox, Penny

Subject: RE: CR-22-000762 - case closure recommendation

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

Hi Penny,

The case is approved for closure.

Thanks
Stephanie Dowde V 4
Acting Program Specialist (Animal Biosecurity)
. Biosecurity Operations
W Primary Industries and Water Division %
""‘ Department of Natural Resources and Envi e smania
’ Address: 165 Westbury Road, Prospect
Tasmanian Mobile:

Government Email: Stephanie.Dowde@nre.tas.gov.

W: www.nre.tas.gov.au

From: Fox, Penny Nox@nre.tas.gov.aw
Sent: Monday, &O 11:41 AM

To: Dowde, anie&Stephanie.Dowde@nre.tas.gov.au>
2 - case closure recommendation



ASSESSED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND ENVIRONMENT TASMANIA UNDER THE RIGHT TO INFORMATION ACT 2009

00s

From: Bond, Luke

Sent: Tuesday, 14 February 2023 4:29 PM
To: Chivers, Liam

Cc: Fox, Penny

Subject: FW: Job54640Summary
Attachments: 54640.html

Categories: Attend to

Hello Liam

For assessment and investigation please.
Discuss with Penny first as we have a history of sheep related reports from Rifle Rang

Thanks ,

Luke
————— Original Message----- b

From: RSPCA Tasmania <noreply@shelterbuddy.com>
Sent: Tuesday, February 14, 2023 4:10 PM

To: Welfare Reporting <WelfareReporting@nre.tas.gov.au>
Subject: Job54640Summary

Attached Dispatch Summary from RSPCA Tasmani

rmation. If you are not an authorised recipient you must not read,
e in error, please telephone 1300 777 221. Thank you

Please note this Message contains confidential i
copy or distribute it. If you have received this mess

N
&\
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Cruelty Complaint Summary

Job
Num: 54640
Urgency: Major Incident ~ Date Received: 14_Feb_2023’ 3:52:00 PM
(15:52)
Officer ]
Details: Officer Region: South East
Cruelty Complaint Codes
Inadequate Shelter Insufficient Food And / Or Water
Caller Details
Name:
Gender:
Physical Description: 4
Address
Phone: ‘ '3
Person of Interest Details v
Name: U &TSOH
Gender:
Physical Description:
Address S
Location Details P 4

Location: S Arm Road
Nearest Cross Rifle Range

Street:
West side gf South Arm Road, North of Rifle Range Road and South

Directions to o X@ Road. Caller doesn't know the property number but
Property: cribdd it as having a couple sheds nearby and clearly visible fromt
ch r8gd.

Map 79.9323732293678, 147.4907963
Reference:

Location
Notes:
THERE HAVE BEEN PREVIOUS DISPATCH REQUESTS ON THIS STREET.

Cruelty Complaint Details

[

‘ TAS 7020

Received By: Rebecca Bowers
Source: Public - Direct To Communications
Potential Violence: Unknown Verbally Abusive: Unknown

Potential Violence Details:
Other Comments / Notes:
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Caller is reporting seeing 6-12 sheep in a paddock that were trying to take
cover under a fence post. Caller was unable to see any shade or water
available and advise they were able to see the whole property. There was a
couple sheds nearby but no house and it did not look like the sheep could
reach this. Caller did provide some water themselves. Unknown if POI
would be abusive/violent. Privacy spiel and job number provided.

Feb 14
2023
3:59PM

Feb 14
2023  Logged on intranet.
4:00PM

Feb 14

2023  Assigned region & emailed NRE

4:09PM

Complainant Observed Animals: Yes Commercial Livestock: No
Inspection / Followup Notes

Number Aggressiv
of Type Breed Features | Condition £8
. Dangegous
Animals
No obvious p 4

6-12 Sheep | Undetermined/various | White @
concerns.

?\
@/‘o

Y4
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From: Bond, Luke

Sent: Wednesday, 22 February 2023 9:37 AM

To: Chivers, Liam

Cc: Fox, Penny; Roberts, Alexandra L; Bond, Ellena
Subject: FW: Job54855Summary

Attachments: 54855.html

Categories: Attend to

Hello Liam

For assessment and investigation please.

Regards
Luke

From: RSPCA Tasmania <noreply@shelterbuddy.com>
Sent: Wednesday, February 22, 2023 9:22 AM
To: Welfare Reporting <WelfareReporting@nre.tas.gov.au>

Subject: Job54855Summary

Attached Dispatch Summary from RSPCA Tasmania.

. u are not an authorised recipient you must not read,
r, please telephone 1300 777 221. Thank you

Please note this Message contains confidential infor
copy or distribute it. If you have received this me
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Cruelty Complaint Summary

Job

Num: 54855

21-Feb-2023, 10:41:00 PM

Urgency: Major Incident Date Received: (22:41)

Officer
Details:

Cruelty Complaint Codes

Officer Region: South East

Inadequate Shelter Insufficient Food And / Or Water

Caller Details

Name:

Address:

Phone:

Email Address: ’

Person of Interest Details %
Name: ;

Gender:

Physical Description: y
Address Rifle Range Roa DRORD TAS 7020

Location Details

Location: Rifle Range Roa?SANDFORD TAS 7020

Nearest Cross Street: S Arm Rd

Directions to Corng ange Road and S Arm Rd, screenshot
Property: atta

Location Notes:
THERE HAVE BEEN PR}VIO S DISPATCH REQUESTS ON THIS STREET.

Cruelty Compl&%ails

Received Rhianna Austin

Source: Public - Direct To Communications
Potential Violence: Unknown Verbally Abusive: Unknown
Potential Violence Details:

Other Comments / Notes:

E-comp: Coming home in 35 degree heat I saw ewes and their small lambs
huddled together in the corner of a yard next to a shed. There was no food
water or shelter. I understand from people who live nearby that this man
has been reported before for trying to shear sheep as they were about to
give birth and refuses to take advice from experienced farmers nearby. I'm
sorry I waited til next day but had an emergency.

Feb 21
2023 e-comp and screenshot attached. region assigned
10:49PM

Feb 21
2023
10:47PM
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Complainant Observed Animals: Yes Commercial Livestock: No
Inspection / Followup Notes

Nun}ber of Type Breed | Features | Condition Aggressive /
Animals Dangerous
30 Shee ewes and
P lambs
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Cruelty Complaint Summary

Job
Num: 58750

Urgency: Minor Incident ~ Date Received: 20_.Ju1_2023’ 9:02:00 AM

(09:02)

Officer .
Details: Officer Region: South

Cruelty Complaint Codes

Caller Details

Name:

Gender:

Physical Description:

Address V4

Person of Interest Details

Name: v
Gender:

Physical Description:

Address SAND, 7020

Location Details Q~

Location: Rifle Range Roa® SANDFORD TAS 7020
Nearest Cross Street: South Arm#d

Location Notes:

THERE HAVE BEEN PRE PATCH REQUESTS ON THIS STREET.
Cruelty Complaint Details

V 4
Received By: \ Julie Bryan
Source: & Public - Direct To Communications
ce

Potential :¥nknown Verbally Abusive: Unknown
Potential ence Details:

Other Comnients / Notes:

Hello, I have just received a very distressful call from a lady (
who was on her way to work telling me that two very recently

shawn sheep are down and struggling in the paddock. After a call to another
Jul 20  local I phoned her back to let her know that the shearers were in the shed.
2023  She went to them and told them and was told they had live sheep to worry
9:04AM about and the down sheep were all but dead anyway so just leave them to

die....alone and struggling in the paddock. WHAT THE HELL IS WRONG

WITH PEOPLE??? PLEASE HELP, Cnr oh South Arm Highway and Rifle

Range Road

Jul 20
2023
9:06AM

No way to contact caller to ask for actual numbers. Image of four corners
added to report Logged as is
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Jul 20

2023  Assigned region

9:07AM

Complainant Observed Animals: Yes  Commercial Livestock: No

Inspection / Followup Notes

Nun}ber of Type | Breed | Features | Condition Aggressive /
Animals Dangerous
Recently
2 Sheep shorn
Recently
50+ Sheep shorn

&
N
/@
Qv

Y4

&\
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CR-21-001061 - 15/02/2023

Principal Investigators — Liam Chivers

Incident Location: 849 South Arm Road, Sandford TAS, 7020

Incident Description: RSPCA 54640 - 14-Feb-2023, 3:52:00 PM

Reports of 6-12 sheep in a paddock with no visible signs of shelter or water.

Running Sheet Entries:

Investigation
Phone Call
15/02/2023, 11:15 am

00h:10m

Liam Chivers p 4

On the 15th day of February 2023 at 11:15 am, Liam Chivers, SegflorgBiosecurity Inspector
(Livestock) called (Complainant). xpfined that she drove
past the identified property on her way to Cremorne on th%o ebruary 2023 at
approximately 1500 Hrs. She noticed 6-12 sheep tryin ta elter under a fence.

gns of water or shelter.
ater and left the property.
er is being investigated. Informed
e mater will be properly investigated.

approached the property and could see
used a ble barrel/drum from her car tofill

Inspector CHIVERS informed that the
that feedback cannot be pr W

Investigation
15/02/2023, 01:58 pm
00h:00m

Liam Chivers Y 4
Map of property

Investigation QV
15/02/2023, 01:58 pm

00h:00m V4

Liam Chi \

Job De

ripgion -"Alleged 6-12 sheep in paddock with no shelter or water.

Invesgigation
15/02/2023, 01:58 pm
00h:00m

Liam Chivers

Email from Luke

Investigation

Phone Call
16/02/2023, 03:20 pm
00h:10m
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Liam Chivers

On the 16th day of February 2023 at 3:20 pm, Senior Biosecurity Inspector Liam Chivers
called who was listed as the property owner of 849 South Arm Road
(according to "The List"). stated that he no longer owns the property and he
sold it a few years ago. He believes now that a Mr Greg BROWN leases the
property from its current owners and he is the owner of the sheep. He gave me Greg
Browns phone number,

Investigation
Site Visit
21/02/2023,11:24 am
00h:30m
Liam Chivers
On the 21st of February, 2023, Senior Biosecurity Inspector Liam Chiver € 849
South Arm Road, Sandford, in relation to sheep on the property without a&gess to food or
shelter. Upon arrival Officers Liam Chivers and Alexander Roberts otice(ap roximately 25
sheep on the property. A gentleman was on sight who introdugéd self as
(Mobile number ). He stated tha I ter the sheep on
behalf of Mr Greg BROWN (sheep owner). He stated that V\%n leases the property.
Spoke to in regards to the allegations r and lack of shelter.
stated there is a tub around by the w and the sheep generally have
access to that (the sheep kept in the front paddo in the back paddock have access
to Dams). He currently has them closed off frgm th ter as he working on the property.
He stated when he leaves the property fo e'll open access to the water for the
sheep. | discussed the shelter with him a e agreed to open up a paddock with a white
shed in it for the sheep to use as sh Confirmed the existence of the shed and water

trough, confirmed with that he attends the property most days on his way
home from work. He stated the sheep (fostly Rams he believes) will only be at the property
for another month or so before b& ng moved on. Advised that if he allows

access to the water and W the shed for shelter for the sheep in the front paddock
then he has satisfie ns. Body cam footage downloaded using "SYNC" app and

saved in file location Animal Compliance\lnvestigations\2023\BROWN CR-23-
001061\Evidence\PhotoS BWC" named "CHIVERS_Axon Body 2 Video X81635559 2023-02-

21 112329&&4".

Liam Chivers

On the 22nd day of February 2023 at 4:25 pm, Senior Biosecurity Officer Liam Chivers called
(complainant) who was calling about the sheep at 849 South Arm Road. |

confirmed where the sheep were that she was talking about and told her that we are

currently in talks with the owner of the sheep. | told her if she had any further issues though

to call them through. She was happy with this.

Investigation
22/02/2023, 04:32 pm
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00h:00m
Liam Chivers
E-mail from Luke

Investigation

22/02/2023, 04:33 pm

00h:00m

Liam Chivers

Job Description - Ewes and lambs in a paddock next to a shed.

Investigation
21/07/2023, 09:02 am
00h:00m

James Thomas

RSPCA report summary

Investigation

21/07/2023, 10:48 am
00h:30m %
James Thomas

On Friday 21st July at approximately 10am, Alex R E%James THOMAS attended 849
SOUTH ARM ROAD, SANDFORD, TAS, 7020. We s e e premises and found 1 dead
sheep. We approached the sheering shed and spok (sheerer employed by Greg
BROWN. was aware of the dead shg€p was cooperative and gave us BROWNS
phone number. Upon further inspectio e premises a further carcass was found in an
adjacent paddock that appeared to, be@f there for more than a week. THOMAS called
BROWN at 11:17am and verbally dirégted him to dispose of the two carcasses, and to
provide photographic evidence of;ﬂs.

Investigation V
21/07/2023, 10:53
00h:00m

James Thomas

Photograph%%ad carcasses

James Thomas
Email from Greg BROWN showing pictures of the carcasses being disposed of.

Investigation

26/07/2023, 09:41 am

00h:00m

James Thomas

Reply email from James THOMAS
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Investigation

27/07/2023, 10:00 am

00h:00m

James Thomas

On the 27th day of July 2023 at 10:00 am, Officer James THOMAS spoke to Supervisor Luke
BOND regarding the case. Recommendation from BOND was to leave the case open as there
is likely to be further complaints in the near future. No further actions at this stage.

Outcomes/Results

As per our verbal conversation between Luke Bond and Liam Chivers, It is recommend that jifis
investigation be closed with NFA.

?@

N/
&
\VZ

Y4

&\
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From: Bond, Luke

Sent: Saturday, 19 August 2023 2:51 PM
To: Chivers, Liam

Cc: Thomas, James

Subject: Re: Job59326Summary

For assessment please Liam. Monday Same issues
Regards

Luke

Get Outlook foriOS

From: Bond, Luke <Luke.Bond@nre.tas.gov.au>

Sent: Saturday, August 19, 2023 2:50:43 PM

To: Chivers, Liam <liam.chivers@nre.tas.gov.au>

Cc: Thomas, James <james.thomas@nre.tas.gov.au> ,

Subject: Fwd: Job59326Summary

Get Outlook for iOS

From: RSPCA Tasmania <noreply@shelterbuddy.com>
Sent: Saturday, August 19, 2023 9:46:12 AM

To: Bond, Luke <Luke.Bond@nre.tas.gov.au> V
Subject: Job59326Summary
Attached Dispatch Summary from RSPCA Tagania.

Please note this Message contains confidﬁial information. If you are not an authorised recipient you must
not read, copy or distribute it. If yWreceived this message in error, please telephone 1300 777 221.

Thank you

Y4
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Cruelty Complaint Summary

Job

Num: 59326

Urgency: Major Incident  Date Received: 19-Aug-2023, 9:26:00 AM (09:26)
Officer )

Details: Officer Region: South

Cruelty Complaint Codes

Poor Condition (see Insufficient Food And/  No

Abandonment o1 Details) Or Water Treatment

Caller Details

Name:

Address:

Phone:

Email Address: 4

Person of Interest Details %
Name: Brown ;

Gender:

Physical Description: y
Address Rifle Range Roa DRORD TAS 7020

Location Details

Location: Rifle Range Road SAI\PFO D TAS 7020

Nearest Cross South Arm Ro

Street:

Directions to  Cnr of Rifft >¢WRd and S Arm Rd, on the left when driving
Property: towards S Awn Rd. Caller does not know property number.

Map Reference: -42.935313883925915, 147.49185

Location Notes:
THERE HAV&) EVIOUS DISPATCH REQUESTS ON THIS STREET.
a

Cruelty C intWetails

Received By: Tiarne Lill

Source: Public - Direct To Communications
Potential Violence: Unknown Verbally Abusive: Unknown
Potential Violence Details:

Other Comments / Notes:

Aug 19 Caller reporting owner of animals on property - Cnr of Rifle Range Rd and

2023 S Arm Rd, on the left when driving towards S Arm Rd. Caller does not

9:40AM know property number. Caller said the last name of person who leases the
property is Brown. The property has at least 2 cattle (1 cow and 1 calf) and
50-70 sheep. Caller said all animals can stand up. Property has more cattle
but caller has only seen 2. Sheep are underfed and look sick. Caller saw 1
sheep yesterday with a dirty bottom, thin and twin lambs laying in the dirt.
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Unsure if physical condition of cattle. Not likely to be aggression. Secured
on property. No other animals that caller knows of. Unsure if animals have
water. Some shelter at bottom of property - there are trees. Free roaming.
Caller has not seen anyone on property for a few days or weeks. POIs not
likely to be violent or abusive towards inspectors. Privacy spiel read.

Aug 19
2023
9:40AM
Complainant Observed Animals: Yes
Inspection / Followup Notes

logged on intranet

Number
of Type | Breed Features
Animals
adults and
70 Sheep lambs
1 cowand 1
calf, more
5 Cattle cattle on
property but

caller could not
say how many

Y4

Commercial Livestock: No

Aggressive
Condition /
Dangerous
Sheep are underfed and
look sick. Caller saw 1
sheep yesterday with a
dirty bottom, thin and | unlikel

twin lambs laying in the
dirt. Caller said animals
can stand.

unlikely

Y4
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CR-21-001249 - 21/08/2023

Principal Investigators — Liam Chivers

Incident Location: 849 South Arm Road, Sandford TAS, 7020
Incident Description: RSPCA - 59326

Allegations received stating there are 2 cows (cow and calf) and 50-70 sheep on
the property. Sheep are moving and standing fine but look sick. Caller is ynsure
of physical condition of the cows. They state that one sheep also has adir

rear end.
Running Sheet Entries:

Investigation p
21/08/2023, 02:57 pm
00h:00m

Liam Chivers @
TheLIST Premium Property Reports |

Investigation
21/08/2023, 02:58 pm

00h:00m V
Liam Chivers

TAPDB Brown Report Q~
Investigation p 4

21/08/2023, 02:58 pm

00h:00m V

Liam Chivers

E-mail from Luke with description

Investi K

Y4

Liam Chivers

On the 25th day of August 2023 at 12:30 pm, Senior Biosecurity Inspectors James THOMAS
and Liam CHIVERS attended 849 South Arm Road. Sighted several sheep on property, all
appeared in good health and were moving well. Mr Greg BROWN arrived on site and spoke
to Inspectors. Mr BROW stated the animals are being supplementary fed barley and hay.
Animals were recently drenched and recently shorn. Either himself, his mother or two
friends will inspect the property daily to check on the welfare of the animals. Animals have
access to water and plenty of feed. No animal welfare concerns by inspectors at this
moment in time.
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Investigation

28/08/2023, 09:08 am

00h:00m

James Thomas

THOMAS BWC footage from 25.08.23 - conversation with Greg BROWN

Investigation

30/08/2023, 12:43 pm

00h:00m

James Thomas

Text from Greg BROWN with update on Sheep re site visit on 25.08.202

Y4

Investigation
22/11/2023,11:22 am
00h:00m

James Thomas

Email between SBI J. THOMAS and A/g Program Cogrdi r . CHIVERS recommending case
closure and no further action. Approved for cIos%

Outcomes/Results Q
As per our verbal conversation betwee B and Liam Chivers, It is recommend that this
investigation be closed with NFA.

Y4

Q\/

&\
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From: Chivers, Liam

Sent: Wednesday, 22 November 2023 11:07 AM
To: Thomas, James

Subject: RE: CR-23-001249 - 849 South Arm Rd
HiJames,

| agree with your recommendations and happy for you to close the investigation.
Kind Regards

Liam

From: Thomas, James <james.thomas@nre.tas.gov.au>
Sent: Wednesday, November 22, 2023 10:56 AM

To: Chivers, Liam <liam.chivers@nre.tas.gov.au> ,
Subject: CR-23-001249 - 849 South Arm Rd

Good morning Liam,
The above case has been open since 21 Aug 2023.

As the property sits right next to the main road historical% ived frequent reports but nothing lately.
th

Luke said we should keep the case open for a while dle eport frequency due to the nature of the case being
beside a main road. | believe it is now time to clgh as no reports have come in for 3 months.

| believe the case requires no further action as th&POI Greg Brown has always been compliant and easy to deal
with. He understands that we have to foIIow;ur reports through and has shown he can work with BT swiftly if there
is an AW or Biosecurity issue.

Let me know if you think othe n prepare a formal case rec.

Kind regards,

Y4

&x\es Thomas
A / Senior Biosecurity Inspector (Animal Welfare & Biosecurity)

Biosecurity Operations South | Biosecurity Tasmania
Department of Natural Resources and Environment Tasmania

y 13 St Johns Avenue, New Town, Tasmania, 7008
Tasmanian M:

Government

E: James.Thomas@nre.tas.gov.au
W: www.nre.tas.gov.au

In recognition of the deep history and culture of this island, | acknowledge and

pay my respects to all Tasmanian Aboriginal people; the past and present custodians of the land.
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